Information for Medicare Fee-For-Service Health Care Professionals

News Flash — The revised Medicare Fraud & Abuse fact sheet (February 2010), directs you to
a number of sources of information pertaining to Medicare fraud and abuse, and helps you
understand what to do if you suspect or become aware of incidents of potential Medicare fraud
or abuse. It can be downloaded at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/Fraud_and_Abuse.pdf from the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services' (CMS) Medicare Learning Network.

MLN Matters® Number: MM6945 Related Change Request (CR) #: 6945

Effective Date: January 1, 2010 for implementation of fee schedule
amounts for codes in effect on January 1, 2010; April 1, 2010 for
the revisions to the RA & RB modifier descriptors which became
effective April 1, 2010; July 1, 2010 for all other changes

Related CR Release Date: July 1, 2010

Related CR Transmittal #: R1993CP Implementation Date: July 6, 2010

July Quarterly Update for 2010 Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics,
Orthotics and Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedule

Note: This article was updated on December 6, 2012, to reflect current Web addresses. This article was
preiously revised on July 1, 2010, to reflect changes made by the release of an updated Change Request
(CR) 6954. Language on page 2 in bold was corrected to state that claims for codes A4336, E1036,
L8031, L8032, L8629 and Q0506 will be adjusted if brought to the contractor’s attention. In addition, the
Transmittal number, CR release date, and web address for the CR has been changed. All other material
remains the same.

Provider Types Affected

This article is for providers and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors
(carriers, DME Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs), Fiscal
Intermediaries (FIs), Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), and/or
Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs)) for DMEPOS provided to Medicare
beneficiaries.
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Provider Action Needed

Background

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 6945 and alerts providers that the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has issued instructions updating
the DMEPOS fee schedule payment amounts. Be sure your billing staffs are
aware of these changes.

The DMEPOS fee schedules are updated on a quarterly basis, when necessary, in
order to implement fee schedule amounts for new codes and to correct any fee
schedule amounts for existing codes. Payment on a fee schedule basis is
required for durable medical equipment (DME), prosthetic devices, orthotics,
prosthetics and surgical dressings by Sections 1834(a), (h), and (i) of the Social
Security Act. Payment on a fee schedule basis is required for parenteral and
enteral nutrition (PEN) by regulations contained in 42 CFR 414.102.

Key Points of CR6945

Disclaimer

e Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes A4336,
E1036, L8031, L8032, L8629 and Q0506 were added to the HCPCS file
effective January 1, 2010. The fee schedule amounts for the aforementioned
HCPCS codes are established as part of this update and are effective for
claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2010. These items were
paid on a local fee schedule basis prior to implementation of the fee schedule
amounts established in accordance with this update. Claims for codes
A4336, E1036, L8031, L8032, L8629 and Q0506 with dates of service on
or after January 1, 2010 that have already been processed may be
adjusted to reflect the newly established fees if brought to the attention
of your Medicare contractor..

e CMS notes that they have received questions requesting clarification
concerning what items and services a supplier must furnish when billing
HCPCS code - A4221 Supplies for Maintenance of Drug Infusion Catheter,
Per Week. To restate existing policy, all supplies (including dressings) used in
conjunction with a durable infusion pump are billed with codes A4221 and
A4222 or codes A4221 and K0552. Other codes should not be used for the
separate hilling of these supplies. Code A4221 includes dressings for the
catheter site and flush solutions not directly related to drug infusion. Code
A4221 also includes all cannulas, needles, dressings and infusion supplies
(excluding the insulin reservoir) related to continuous subcutaneous insulin
infusion via an external insulin infusion pump and the infusion sets and
dressings related to subcutaneous immune globulin administration. The
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payment amount for code A4221 includes all necessary supplies for one week
in whatever quantity is needed by the beneficiary for that week. Suppliers that
bill HCPCS code A4221 are required to furnish the items and services
described by the code in the quantities needed by the beneficiary for the entire
week.

e CR6945 also clarifies that modifiers RA and RB, for repair and replacement of
an item, added to the HCPCS code set effective January 1, 2009, are also
available for use with prosthetic and orthotic items. Additionally, the
descriptors for RA and RB are being revised, effective April 1, 2010, to read as
follows:

e RA- Replacement of a DME, Orthotic or Prosthetic Item

e RB- Replacement of a Part of a DME, Orthotic or Prosthetic Iltem
Furnished as Part of a Repair

Suppliers should continue to use the RA modifier on DMEPOS claims to
denote instances where an item is furnished as a replacement for the same
item which has been lost, stolen or irreparably damaged. Likewise, the RB
modifier should continue to be used on DMEPOS claims to indicate
replacement parts of a DMEPOS item (base equipment/device) furnished as
part of the service of repairing the DMEPOS item (base equipment/device.)

e Under the regulations at 42 CFR 414.210(f), the reasonable useful lifetime of
DMEPOS devices is 5 years unless Medicare program/manual instructions
authorize a specific reasonable useful lifetime of less than 5 years for an item.
After a review of product information and in consultation with the DME MAC
medical officers, CMS has determined that a period shorter than 5 years more
accurately reflects the useful lifetime expectancy for a reusable, self-adhesive
nipple prosthesis. CR6945 lowers the reasonable useful lifetime period for a
reusable, self-adhesive nipple prosthesis to 3 months.

e HCPCS code Q0506 Battery, Lithium-lon, For Use With Electric or

Electric/Pneumatic Ventricular Assist Device, Replacement Only was added to
the HCPCS effective January 1, 2010. Based on information furnished by
ventricular assist device (VAD) manufacturers, CMS determined that the
reasonable useful lifetime of the lithium ion battery described by HCPCS code
Q0506 is 12 months. Therefore, CR 6945 is establishing edits to deny claims
that are submitted for code Q0506 prior to the expiration of the batteries’
reasonable useful lifetime. The reasonable useful lifetime of VAD batteries
other than lithium ion — HCPCS codes Q0496 and Q0503 - remains at 6
months as described in CR3931, Transmittal 613, issued July 22, 2005.
Additionally, suppliers and providers will need to add HCPCS modifier RA
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(Replacement of a DME, Orthotic or Prosthetic Item) to claims for code Q0506
in cases where the battery is being replaced because it was lost, stolen, or
irreparably damaged. Per the VAD replacement policy outlined in CR3931, if
the A/B MAC, local carrier, or intermediary determines that the replacement of
the lost, stolen, or irreparably damaged item is reasonable and necessary,
then payment for replacement of the item can be made at any time,
irrespective of the item’s reasonable useful lifetime.

Additional Information

If you have questions, please contact your Medicare DME MAC at their toll-free
number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-
Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html on
the CMS website.

The official instruction (CR6945) issued to your Medicare DME MAC may be found
at http://www.cms.gov/Requlations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R1993CP.pdf on the CMS

website.
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